
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, September 11, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of August 14, 2019 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 None 
 
New Business 

 Behavior policy  

 County contract-changes needed? 

 City Budget  
 
Other Business 
 
Adjourn the meeting of September 11, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, August 14, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library, Meeting Room 

 
 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  
Lilah Gillis, David Koerner, Amy Nelson, Yankton County Commissioner Joe Healy, Yankton City 
Commissioner Jerry Webber, and Library Director Dana Schmidt. 
 
Absent with regrets: Linda Dobrovolny 
 
Additions to the agenda: Webber would like to talk about hosting public education sessions at 
the library. 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the July 10, 2019 meeting with a corrections to the notes on 
officer nominations by Nelson, with second by Webber. Motion approved. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
Bathroom project completed under budget for a total of approximately $5,200. New partitions 
are installed and look nice. Schmidt reported that she will be moving ahead with the HVAC 
replacement next with an expected date for work to begin in September or October. 
 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared cards of thanks from retiree, Glenda 
Lanning, River City Domestic Violence shelter, and the Color Run coordinators.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that wi-fi will now only be 
available an hour before and after closing each day. This is to help prevent loitering around the 
library late at night. Schmidt reported that the library did not renew service with Freegal which 
granted library patrons free music downloads and streaming due to low usage. It was reported 
that the open position for Library Assistant was being changed from a 34 to 40-hour per week 
position to help gain more consistency with staffing. Schmidt reported that she gave a tour to an 
ESL class from Cornerstones on August 13 and was happy with the experience and the 
opportunity to share information about the library’s resources with this group.  
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business:  

 AV policy was updated due to removal of one of the library’s projectors and to change 
the opaque projector to in-house use only. Motion to approve policy by Gillis. Second by 
Koerner. Unanimous approval.  



 

 Behavior policy was discussed with recommended changes. Schmidt will check on 
wording of other city policies regarding “appropriate attire” and will report back to the 
Board. There was also discussion about the age of unattended children in the library. 
The unattended child policy and the behavior policy will be reviewed again at the next 
meeting. No action was taken. 

 Healy reported on the county’s budget process, including upcoming budget meetings. 
The county’s contribution to the library is still under consideration. Schmidt plans to 
attend the county commission meeting on August 17. Adoption of the budget is set for 
September 3.  

 Webber discussed the possibility of City and County commissioners and staff partnering 
with the library to host some informational sessions for the public regarding budget 
processes. Healy expressed an interest in taking part in this opportunity. Schmidt agreed 
that the library would be happy to host educational sessions and to keep her informed 
as details came together.   

 
 

Other Business: 
o None. 

 
Adjourn the meeting of August 14, 2019 
Motion by Koerner to adjourn with second by Nelson. Unanimous approval. Meeting adjourned 
at 6:30 p.m. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director  

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/03/2019  10:29:36                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    90.53    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.22.19        002793 P 209 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                   683.01    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           8.22.19        002793 P 209 00002 

                                         773.54   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           10974          020347 P 209 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           8.22.19        002794 P 209 00005 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               267.93    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           144-788-353-53 020348 P 209 00006 

 

     NELSON ELECTRIC SERVICE 

        LABOR                             26.39    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           8487           020771 P 209 00008 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          2,086.12    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           8.22.19        002795 P 209 00007 

 

                                       4,368.98   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,368.98   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/03/2019  10:29:36                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     MEAD CULTURAL EDUCATION 

        CEMETERY WALK                    500.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           8.23.19        020346 P 209 00004 

 

                                         500.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            500.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/03/2019  10:29:36                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,868.98 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000008



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/03/2019  10:29:36                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/04/2019  11:15:33                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MA4TR2HW1 

        BOOKS                            112.15    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              229 00355 

        DVDS                              66.29    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              229 00356 

                                         178.44   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MO00W5VY2 

        BOOKS                             45.73    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              229 00032 

        DVDS                             205.38    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              229 00033 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              21.06    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              229 00034 

                                         272.17   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MO9F68TF1 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              28.24    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              229 00064 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              107.97    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              229 00065 

                                         136.21   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          3,507.19    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 229 00017 

        POSTAGE                           33.14    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 229 00018 

                                       3,540.33   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BOUND TO STAY BOUND BO 

        BOOKS                             78.27    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  229 00287 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 229 00036 

 

     FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS 

        BOOKS                            280.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              229 00404 

 

     JIMMY JOHNS - 3631 - M 

        STAFF TRAINING                   225.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 229 00155 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        CHAIR REPAIR                       2.36    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   229 00098 

        DOOR STOPPER                       7.59    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   229 00149 

        WOODEN CART PROJECT                4.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   229 00298 

                                          14.94   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES             90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 229 00413 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                         2,358.55    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 229 00023 

        EBOOKS                             5.94    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 229 00302 

                                       2,364.49   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/04/2019  11:15:33                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   65.97    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 229 00088 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA MEMBERSHIP                   70.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Dobrovolny              229 00062 

        SDLA CONFERENCE                  195.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Dobrovolny              229 00079 

        SDLA CONFERENCE                  195.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Lippert                 229 00026 

        SDLA CONFERENCE                  195.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 229 00037 

                                         655.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SQU SQ HANSON BRIGGS 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  127.10    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 229 00146 

 

     SQU SQ WILLA BS BIST 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              32.20    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 229 00080 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              229 00028 

        DVDS                              98.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              229 00423 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              19.92    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              229 00424 

        DVD RETURN                        19.96CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Lippert                 229 00022 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES               9.97    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  229 00196 

        DVD                                9.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  229 00463 

                                         129.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVD                               19.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              229 00143 

        DVDS                              52.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              229 00284 

        DVDS                             104.76    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Lippert                 229 00081 

        BUILDING SUPPLIES                 50.91    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Lippert                 229 00082 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              17.08    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 229 00083 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   19.04    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Lippert                 229 00084 

                                         264.63   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTON COUNTY OBSERVE 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION            30.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 229 00090 

 

                                       8,618.68   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/04/2019  11:15:33                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MO00W5VY2 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT                 41.20    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              229 00035 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        SEED LIBRARY                       4.02    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 229 00220 

 

     MOUNT MARTY COLLEGE BO 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           285.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  229 00210 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DOWNTOWN ABBEY EVENT              49.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              229 00425 

        STORY WALK                         8.88    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  229 00464 

        ADULT CRAFT                       17.91    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  229 00465 

                                          76.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #3734 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            30.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  229 00385 

 

     YANKTON PIZZA RANCH 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                76.51    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 229 00228 

 

     YANKTON REXALL DRUG 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            14.86    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  229 00368 

 

                                         528.34   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            528.34   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/04/2019  11:15:33                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

 9/06/2019  13:31:25                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.13 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2019  THROUGH  AUG 31, 2019 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 
